PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

GRIEVANCE NO.PGC/2018/A-II/DP/48 Date of hearing:10th July, 2018

Complainant : Ms. Radha

Respondent : Spl. CP (Vigilance)

Complainant : Present

Respondent : SI Jitender Singh, Vig/SD

ACP Pancham Chand, HQ/SD

1. Brief Facts of the Case

The complainant has filed a complaint against ASI Brij Pal of Crime Branch, Delhi Police for obstructing the treatment of her ailing brother at AIIMS Hospital. She has also expressed her apprehension of threat to her life from the alleged police official. She has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. Facts emerging during the proceeding

An ATR has been filed by SI Jitender Singh, Vigilance Branch, stating that the complaint of Ms. Radha has been received today only. The matter is yet to be examined."

The complainant is present and reiterated the allegations against ASI Brij Pal as mentioned in her complaint.

3. Directions of PGC

Since the allegations are of mis-conduct, the complainant is directed to meet Special CP (Crime) as the official is working in Crime Branch.

Special CP (Crime) is advised to give a hearing to the complainant and take needful action in the matter.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- 1.The Special Commissioner of Police (Crime), Delhi Police, Police Headquarters, ITO, Delhi.
- 2.The Special CP (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, Connaught Place, New Delhi
- 3. The DCP (District South), Police Station Hauz Khas, Delhi-110016
- 4. Ms. Radha